the competitive advantage that it has carefully built. In order to provide potential
new customers with a reasonable timeframe for completion of projects, Abzena has
decided to increase both its capability and capacity through investment, for which it
required more capital.

At present, Abzena has the capacity to manufacture quantities of material suitable
for Phase II clinical trials. The new funds will allow the company to provide extensive
Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) and other services through Phase II clinical
trials, thereby increasing its current cross selling capability and add additional
services that are being demanded by customers. Such contracts command increased
value and will place Abzena on an accelerated growth profile toward profitability in
fiscal 2020.

Placing
Abzena has raised £25m gross (£23.8m net) through the issue of 75,757,576 new
Ordinary shares at 33p, representing 35.47% of the enlarged share capital. This was
approved at a General Meeting of shareholders on 21st April.

Changes in major shareholdings
Shareholder -------------- Pre-Placing -------------- Number of ------------- Post-Placing -------------
 Number of shares % Placing shares Number of shares  %
Invesco 36,171,279 26.24% 19,000,000 55,171,279 25.83%
Woodford 31,774,956 23.05% 17,450,000 49,224,956 23.04%
Touchstone Innovations 27,120,102 19.67% 8,900,000 36,020,102 16.86%
Total number of shares 137,846,327  75,757,576 213,603,903

Source: Shareholder Circular; Hardman & Co Life Sciences Research

Abzena has embarked upon an

accelerated growth strategy…

… with profitability expected in

2020

Abzena responds to customer’s

demands with increased capacity

and capabilities

Abzena has raised net new capital

of £23.8m

Abzena

3rd May 2017 4

All three existing major shareholders (68.96%) participated in the Placing,
subscribing for 60% of the new shares available. Invesco and Woodford retained
their positions, while Touchstone Innovations (formerly Imperial Innovations)
decreased modestly. In addition, the directors (other than Nigel Pitchford, Chief
Investment Officer of Touchstone Innovations) took part in the Placing, subscribing
for 196,970 Shares (0.26%).

The total number of shares in issue is now 213,603,903.

Use of proceeds
The majority (ca.71%) of the net proceeds will be used to expand the facilities,
equipment and personnel across Abzena’s three main operations – manufacturing,